
  

 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 24 April 2024 - 6.00 
p.m. 
Morecambe Town Hall 

 

 
 

 
 
 
Mark Davies, 
Chief Executive, 
Town Hall, 
Dalton Square, 
LANCASTER, 
LA1 1PJ 

Lancaster City Council welcomes members of the public to attend meetings. However, 
space in the public gallery is limited to 30 seats due to Fire Regulations. The seats are 
allocated on a first come, first served basis and no standing is permitted. Meetings are 
livestreamed, please click HERE to watch using MS Teams. Please contact Democratic 

Support via email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk  if you wish to register to speak or ask a 

question at this meeting. The deadline to register is 12pm on Friday 19 April. 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MGI5YTJjOTMtOWU2OS00YjA2LWEwNDctMDg0YmFmOWEzNDNh%40thread.v2/0?context=%7B%22Tid%22%3A%2261b49b28-22c1-4c9b-8830-70288744880e%22%2C%22Oid%22%3A%220da7cf21-4021-4eb1-b50b-5de1ed62368b%22%2C%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3Atrue%2C%22role%22%3A%22a%22%7D&btype=a&role=a
mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


 

 

  

 

 
 

Sir/Madam, 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Lancaster City Council to be held in the 
Town Hall, Morecambe on Wednesday, 24 April 2024 commencing at 6.00 p.m. for the 
following purposes: 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2. MINUTES  
 
 To receive as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting of the City Council held on 13 

March 2024 (previously circulated).   
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the 
meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
4. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
5. ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 To receive any announcements which may be submitted by the Mayor or Chief 

Executive.   
  
6. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 11  
 
 To receive questions in accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rules 11.1 

and 11.3 which require members of the public to give at least 3 days’ notice in writing of 
questions to a Member of Cabinet or Committee Chairman.   



  
7. PETITIONS AND ADDRESSES  
 
 To receive any petitions and/or addresses from members of the public which have been 

notified to the Chief Executive in accordance with the Council's Constitution.   
  
8. LEADER'S REPORT (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To receive the Cabinet Leader’s report on proceedings since the last meeting of Council.   
  
9. MAYOR'S ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 9 - 10) 
 
 To receive the annual report of the Mayor. 
  
10. CABINET ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 11 - 44) 
 
 To receive the Cabinet’s Annual Report containing the Business Progress Reports of the 

Leader and each Cabinet Member in accordance with Part 2, Section 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution [paragraphs 3.1 (j) and 5.1(m)].  
 
The reports of individual Cabinet Members are included in this agenda and will be 
presented at the meeting: 
 
Leader of the Council (Report to follow). 
Climate Action. 
Communities, Wellbeing and Partnerships. 
Corporate Services. 
Environmental Services (published 17 April 2024). 
Finance and Resources. 
Housing & Homelessness. 
Planning & Placemaking 
Regeneration, Skills and Digital Innovation 
Visitor Economy, Community Wealth Building & Culture. 

  
11. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 45 - 53) 
 
 To receive the Annual Report of Overview and Scrutiny. 
  
12. AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 54 - 56) 
 
 To receive the Annual Report of the Audit Committee. 

 
Published 18th April 2024 

  
OTHER BUSINESS  
 
13. STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2023-2027 LICENSING ACT 2003 (Pages 57 - 

90) 
 
 Report of Licensing Manager 
  
14. COUNCILLORS' CODE OF CONDUCT: REPORTING OFFERS OF GIFTS AND/OR 

HOSPITALITY (Pages 91 - 94) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer. 



  
15. APPOINTMENTS AND CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
 Group Administrators to report any changes to Committee Membership.   
  
16. QUESTIONS UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 12  
 
 To receive questions in accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rules 12.2 

and 12.4 which require a Member to give at least 3 working days’ notice, in writing, of 
the question to the Chief Executive.   

  
17. MINUTES OF CABINET (Pages 95 - 108) 
 
 To receive the Minutes of Meeting of Cabinet held 20 February 2024. 
  

 

 
…………………………………………………. 

 

                                                                                                         Chief Executive  
 
 

Town Hall, 
Dalton Square,  
LANCASTER, 
LA1 1PJ 

 

Published on, 16 April 2024.   
 



COUNCIL  
 
 

Leader’s Report 
 

24 April 2024 
 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To present the Leader’s report to Council.   
 

This report is public.   

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
To receive the report of the Leader of Council.   
 
 
REPORT 

 
1.0 Cabinet 

 
1.1 Information on Cabinet matters is provided in the minutes from the Cabinet 

meeting held 20 February later in this agenda. 
 
2.0 Decisions required to be taken urgently. 

 
2.1 No urgent Cabinet decisions have been taken since the last Leader’s Report. 
 

 
3.0 Leader’s Comments 

 
3.1 Firstly I’d like to extend a warm welcom
[...]
024: 
 

Projects and Performance: Q3 2023-24 

Review of the Consultation on Landlord Licensing and the enforcement of housing 
standards in the West End of Morecambe. 

 
No Officer Delegated Key Decisions have been taken since the last Leaders report. 
 
 

The following Individual Cabinet Member Decision has been taken since the last 
Leader’s report. 
 
 

ICMD 26 Procurement of Planning and Building 
Control database , Gazetteer management 
and associated modules/add-ons  via CCS 

Taken by: Cllr Jean Parr 
Published on: 11.03.24 

Page 7



VAS Framework 

ICMD 27 Health and Safety Work to Former Ice-
Cream Factory 

Taken by: Cllr Tim Hamilton-Cox 
Published on: 21.03.24 

ICMD 28 UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF), 
Grant Award: Visitor Economy, 
Community Wealth Building and Culture 

Taken by: Cllr Catherine Potter 
Published on: 05.04.24 

ICMD 29 UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF), 
Grant Award: Regeneration, Skills and 
Digital Innovation 

Taken by: Cllr Nick Wilkinson 
Published on: 05.04.24 

ICMD 30 UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF), 
Grant Award: Climate Action 

Taken by: Cllr Gina Dowding 
Published on: 05.04.24 

 
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Cabinet agenda of the meeting held on 16 April 2024. 

Page 8



The Mayor of Lancaster’s Annual Report 

 

The privilege to serve in this historic role has been a great honour. 

This has been a year of major change and surprises. The first surprise was being asked to be 

Mayor following the 2023 Election.  

The Shield Hanging Ceremony for the new High Sheriff at Lancaster Castle was on a warm 

day particularly so when wearing full regalia.  

Our next change was the retirement of Lord Shuttleworth as Lord Lieutenant and his 

replacement with a new female Lieutenant incumbent Mrs Amanda Parker JP. 

I was also honoured to be invited to a ceremony thanking Lord Shuttleworth for his many years 

of loyal service to the monarchy and Lancashire. 

It was also an honour to be involved with the Armed Forces w
[...]
r the key challenge has been the temporary closure of the Castle Car Park 
due to water ingress and impact on structural condition. A decision was taken to shut the car 
park for safety reasons until full engineers reports and proposed remedial works had been 
identified. The car park lease is complex with the landlord, and this is slowing down the 
progress on bringing the car park back into use. The aim is to reopen Castle Car Park as soon 
as possible. 
Work continues on the Eden Project Morecambe transport & parking strategy between 

officers, members, County and other stakeholders. 

The National Parking Platform (NPP) is an emerging innovation which is being studied closely 

and a committee report will be distributed as soon as possible to enable decisions to be made 

in time for the proposed October 2024 launch.  

12. Key Aims 2024/25 
For the forthcoming year key aims for the Parking Portfolio are: 

• Complete the consultation and full adoption of the Lancaster city centre parking strategy. 

• Commence work on the implementation of Lancaster city centre car parking strategy actions. 

• Introduce the new fees & permits structure. 

• Bring the Castle car park back in to use. 

• Resolve the National Parking Platform matter. The NPP is a DfT initiative to introduce from 

October 2024 a cross platform parking sector app/telephone payments platform which is 

vendor & operator agnostic, i.e. any app from any operator can work in any car park across 

the country. We have expressed an interest, and we are working with the NPP to enable the 

parking team to create a detailed feasibility report (and with other services such as legal) that 

the NPP is a credible and robust entity to which we can recommend to members to join. 

• Complete the Eden transport strategy to enable the planning permission to be signed-off. 

 
Councillor Jean Parr 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Planning and Place Making 
April 2024 

Page 36



Annual Report of the portfolio holde
[...]
reet 

development 

 Supporting the Parking portfolio delivering actions in the parking strategy 

 Commissioning and completing a Morecambe Town Centre Regeneration and 

Investment Strategy 

 Developing a Lancaster City Centre visions and investment strategy 

 Review of the councils digital strategy  

 Ensuring continued success of the Economy and Skills UKSPF project with a view to 

ensuring sustainability of the team moving forward 

 Delivering improvements to the markets service 

 

 

Page 44



 

 

OVERVIEW AND  

SCRUTINY  

ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24 

Page 45 Agenda Item 11

https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwjg9pu1venZAhWjJMAKHTRMBB0QjRwIBg&url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.visitnorthwest.com%2Fsights%2Fthe-platform%2F&psig=AOvVaw35MNXqZVd1BVzj4DgguZOE&ust=1521036615641030


 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has overall responsibility for the performance of all 
Scrutiny functions (under the Local Government Act 2000) on behalf of the City Council. 

 

Budget and Performance Panel 

 

The Budget and Performance Panel has specific responsibility for providing overview and      

scrutiny to issues regarding the City Council’s performance, budget and financial issues.   

 

 

 

Holding Cabinet Members to Account 

Overview and Scrutiny Members continue to hold Cabinet Members to account.  

This takes place through the Call-in process and considering items of business at 

scrutiny meetings and also through arranging for Cabinet Members to come to 

meetings to discuss issues and developments within Cabinet portfolios.   

Page 46



 

 

Each year a Community Safety meeting is ar-
ranged.  
 
This year the Chair welcomed Councillor Car-
oline Jackson, Inspector James Martin, the 
Chief Officer for People and Policy and the 
Resilience and Community Safety Officer.  

The Committee was advised that since the 
last Crime and Disorder meeting in November 
202
[...]
rmance Panel response: 
  

The Panel was concerned that the report does 
not consider the impact on disabled residents 
and would seem to discriminate against disa-
bled people who are working and doubles the 
costs.  

  
GET011 - A saving of £6.3m is proposed by re-
ducing the cost of treating collected food waste 
compared to existing waste disposal methods. 
This will be done through the installation and 
modification of facilities at Farington Waste Re-
covery Park. The change will also have the ben-
efit of producing electricity which can be used to 
offset energy costs. This proposal is the subject 
of a more detailed report on this agenda.  

  
Budget and Performance Panel response: 

  
As the City Council will be incurring increased 
costs in the collection of food waste the Panel 
wishes to see some of the County Council’s 
cost savings being passed to the City Council to 
help with the cost of collection of food waste in 
this district.  

  
GET019 – Introduce pay and display parking 
machines at Lancaster Park and Ride. This will 
require an initial investment to cover the cost of 
installation (£60k) but will save the authority an 
estimated £10k each year.  

  
Budget and Performance Panel response: 

  
The Panel do not want to see the introduction 
of park and ride pay and display parking costs 
as this will have a significant impact on sus-
tainable transport in the district.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ANNUAL BUDGET CONSULTATION 

Page 51



 

 

 

 

OUTSIDE BODY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY      

MEMBERSHIP 

Homelessness Forum Councillor Chris Hanna 

Lancaster, Morecambe and District  

Fairtrade Group 

Councillor Abi Mills 

Page 52



 

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Budget and Performance Panel would like to thank 

the following for their contribution to the Scrutiny process during 2023/24:   

• Cabinet Members who have appeared before Overview and Scrutiny bodies; 

• Representatives from organisations, which have delivered presentations and provided 

information to the Committee/Panel this year; 

• Officers who have attended meetings and participated in the work of scrutiny.   

 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

Page 53



COUNCIL  

 
 

Audit Committee Annual Report 2023/24 
 

24 April 2024 
 

Report of the Audit Committee Chairman 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform the Council of the current position on issues being dealt with by the Audit  
Committee.  
 

This report is public. 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 I am pleased to present my Annual Report to Council on the work of the Audit  
 Committee since it was last reported to Council on the 26 April 2023 

 
1.2 The Terms of Reference of the committee are set out in Part 3, Section 8 of the  
 Council’s Constitution. The scope of its activity is summed up in the statement of  
 purpose: 

 
The audit committee is a key component of Lancaster City Council’s corporate governance. 
It provides and independent high-level focus on the audit, assurance and reporting 
arrangements that underpin good governance and financial standards. 

 
The purpose of an audit committee is to provide those charged with governance, independent 
assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework and the internal control 
environment. It provides independent review of Lancaster City Council’s governance, risk 
management and control frameworks and oversees the financial reporting and annual 
governance processes. It oversees internal and external audit, helping to ensure efficient and 
effective assurance arrangements are in place” 

 
 
2.0 Audit Committee Meetings 
 
2.1 The Audit Committee has met 4 times during the financial year 2023/24. A link to the website 

for further details on the reports and minutes is included here: 
 
 Browse meetings - Audit Committee - Lancaster City Council 
 
2.2 In summary, the following areas have been considered by the Committee: 
  
 
 

Page 54Agenda Item 12

https://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?C
[...]
es x

Page 90



 

 

COUNCIL   

 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct:  

Reporting Offers of Gifts and/or Hospitality 
  

24 April 2024 
 

Report of the Monitoring Officer  
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
For all Councillors to note the new requirements in the Councillor Code of Conduct to 
register offers of gifts and/or hospitality, which were recommended by the Standards 
Committee and approved by Council Business Committee on 29 February 2024. 
 

This report is public. 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
(1) That Council notes the revisions to the Councillors’ Code of Conduct set out in 

paragraph 1.1 of this report, particularly the requirement to report offers of 
gifts/hospitality, whether accepted or refused. 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Standards Committee has responsibility for advising Council on the adoption or 

revision of its Code of Conduct for Councillors. At the Committee’s meeting on 11 
January 2024 Members considered a revision to the Code regarding gifts and 
hospitality. The revisions had been requested by the internal auditors following an 
audit of interests. The Committee resolved: 
 
(1) That the Standards Committee recommend that the Council Business 

Committee approve the following revision to the Constitution with a new 
paragraph 13 titled “Offers of Gifts and Hospitality”:  
 
“Councillors should not normally accept gifts or hospitality. While gifts or 
hospitality can be offered for benign reasons it is important for your reputation, 
the reputation of the City Council and for the reassurance of the public that 
decision-making is not being improperly influenced, that you do not routinely 
accept gifts or hospitality offered to you as a Councillor.  
 
You must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of details of any gift or 
hospitality with an estimated value of at least £50 that you have received in 
connection with your role as a Councillor, and details of the donor. Forms are on 
the Intranet HERE. However, simply accepting gifts o
[...]
 Standards Committee recommend that the revised declaration form 

appended to the report be adopted and linked to the Code online.  
 
(3) That having approved the revisions to the Code of Conduct the Council Business 

Committee be recommended to report the decision to full Council for noting to 
ensure that all Councillors are aware of the revisions.   

  
1.2 On 29 February 2024, Council Business Committee approved the changes to the 

Councillor Code of Conduct recommended by the Standards Committee. The 
Committee agreed that the decision should be reported to full Council for noting, to 
ensure that all Councillors are aware of the revisions.  
 

2.0     Proposal  
 
2.1  The Monitoring Officer has brought this report to Council as requested by both the 

Standards and the Council Business Committees to highlight the changes to the 
Councillor Code of Conduct to all Councillors as well as the new form to record offers 
of gifts or hospitality. The form is now available via a link on the front page of the ‘for 
Councillors’ section of the intranet.  A copy is also appended to this report for 
Members’ information. 

 
3.0 Conclusion  
 
3.1 Councillors are asked to have regard to the new requirements in the Councillor Code 

of Conduct relating to offers of gifts and hospitality. 
 
 
 
 

Page 92



CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(Including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None identified. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None identified. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None identified. 
 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has no comments.  

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has contributed to the drafting of this report in his name.  

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Debbie Chambers 
Telephone:  01524 582057 
E-mail: dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: 

 

Page 93



 

 

COUNCILLORS REGISTRATION OF GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY  
 
 

 

 
NAME OF COUNCILLOR 
OFFERED THE GIFT/HOSPITALITY 
 

 

 
DATE GIFT/HOSPITALITY 
OFFERED  
 

 

WAS THE GIFT HOSPITALITY 
ACCEPTED OR DECLINED? 
(PLEASE TICK THE RELEVANT BOX) 

ACCEPTED DECLINED 

 
WHO OFFERRED THE 
GIFT/HOSPITALITY? 

 

WHAT WAS THE NATURE OF THE 
GIFT/HOSPITALITY?  
 
PLEASE GIVE DETAILS INCLUDING 
APPROXIMATE VALUE 

 

 
5.   COUNCILLOR SIGNATURE 

 

 
7.   DATE 
 

 

 
PLEASE RETURN THE COMPLETED FORM TO:   

DEMOCRATIC SUPPORT, TOWN HALL, LANCASTER. 
 

Page 94



 CABINET  
6.00 P.M.  20TH FEBRUARY 2024 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Phillip Black (Chair), Caroline Jackson, Joanne Ainscough, 

Gina Dowding, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Jean Parr, Catherine Potter and 
Jason Wood 

   
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillors Peter Jackson and Nick Wilkinson 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Davies Chief Executive 
 Luke Gorst Chief Officer - Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 Paul Thompson Chief Officer - Resources and Section 151 Officer 
 Joanne Wilkinson Chief Officer - Housing and Property 
 Liz Bateson Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 
69 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 6 February 2024 were approved as a 

correct record. 
  
70 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE LEADER  
 
 The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business. 
  
71 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 No declarations were made at this point. 
  
72 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
 Members were advised that there had been no requests from the public to speak at the 

meeting in accordance with Cabinet’s agreed procedure.  Councillor Stubbins had 
requested to speak as Ward Councillor with regard to Agenda Item 15 Commercial 
Property Sale. 

  
73 HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE REVIEW 2024  
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Wood) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Licensing Manager that sought Cabinet approval of 
the recommendation from Licensing Committee to maintain the current table of fares for 
Hackney Carriages operating in the district for
[...]
ty Council must review, update and publish its Statement of Licensing 
Policy every 5 years. A thorough review has been undertaken and a draft subject to 

Page 98



CABINET 20TH FEBRUARY 2024 
 

public consultation. The consultation period lasted 6-weeks, 2 responses were received 
and have been considered by the Councils Licensing Committee. The policy sets out a 
general approach to how licensing decisions are made; how representations are 
considered, and conditions imposed, while also acting as a guide for applicants, elected 
members, responsible authorities, and council officers.  
 
Councillor Wood proposed, seconded by Councillor Hamilton-Cox:- 
 
“That the recommendations, as set out in the report, be approved.” 
 
Councillors then voted:- 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1) That the revised Statement of Licencing Policy be referred to Full Council for 

adoption. 
 
Officer responsible for effecting the decision: 
 
Chief Officer Governance 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
The Statement of Licensing Policy forms part of the Council’s Policy Framework.  The 
Council’s Constitution sets out the decision-making process for policy matters, in the 
instance of the Statement of Licensing Policy (2023-2028) Licensing Committee make 
recommendations to Cabinet to consider before adoption of the policy by Full Council. 

  
75 GENERAL FUND BUDGET & POLICY FRAMEWORK 2024/25  
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Hamilton-Cox) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Chief Finance Officer that set out the latest position in 
respect of the budget and policy framework and Cabinet’s proposed General Fund 
revenue budget for 2024/25. 
 
The options, options analysis, including risk assessment and officer preferred option, 
were set out in the report as follows: 
 
Revenue Budget  
Council may adjust its revenue budget proposals, so long as the overall budget for 
2024/25 balances and fits with the proposed Council Tax level.  
 
Other Budget Fram
[...]
 PROPERTY SALE, LANCASTER (Pages 14 - 15) 
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Hamilton-Cox) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Chief Officer Housing & Property with regard to a 
commercial property sale.  The report was exempt from publication by virtue of 
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act, 1972. 
 
The options, options analysis, including risk assessment and officer preferred option, 
were set out in the exempt report. 
 
In accordance with the Constitution (Cabinet Procedure Rule 18) Councillor Stubbins 
had requested to address Cabinet on this issue as Ward Councillor and spoke against 
the proposal.   
 
After a lengthy debate the proposal to sell the commercial property was lost and Cabinet 
agreed not to proceed with the sale at this time. 
 

  
 
 

   

  Chair 
  

 (The meeting ended at 7.38 p.m.) 
  

 

 Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Liz Bateson, Democratic Support - email 

ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk 
  

 
MINUTES PUBLISHED ON WEDNESDAY 28 FEBRUARY 2024   
 
EFFECTIVE DATE FOR IMPLEMENTING THE DECISIONS 
CONTAINED IN THESE MINUTES: THURSDAY 7 MARCH 2024 
  
 

Page 106



CABINET 20TH FEBRUARY 2024 
 

  

  

Page 107



Document is Restricted

Page 14Minute Item 81
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Page 108


	Agenda
	8 LEADER'S REPORT
	9 MAYOR'S ANNUAL REPORT
	10 CABINET ANNUAL REPORT
	Annual Report - Climate Action.pdf (p.1-3)
	Annual Report - Communities Wellbeing and Partnerships.pdf (p.4-6)
	Annual Report - Corporate Services.pdf (p.7-10)
	Annual Report - Environmental Services.pdf (p.11-14)
	Annual Report - Finance and Resources.pdf (p.15-19)
	Annual Report - Housing and Homelessness.pdf (p.20-22)
	Annual Report - Planning and Place Making.pdf (p.23-26)
	Annual Report - Visitor Economy, Community Wealth Building & Culture.pdf (p.27-32)
	Annual Report Regeneration.pdf (p.33-34)

	11 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT
	12 AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT
	13 Statement of Licensing Policy 2023-2027 Licensing Act 2003
	Statement of Licensing Policy 2023-2027

	14 Councillors' Code of Conduct: Reporting Offers of Gifts and/or Hospitality
	MO report  APPENDIX

	17 MINUTES OF CABINET
	Minutes
	81 Commercial Property Sale, Lancaster




Minutes of the meeting


 PROCEEDINGS  
 

A meeting of the Lancaster City Council was held in the Town Hall, Morecambe, at 6.00 p.m. on 
Wednesday, 24 April 2024, when the following Members were present:- 
   
 
 

Roger Dennison (Mayor) Suhir Abuhajar 

Joanne Ainscough Catherine Armistead 

Mandy Bannon Matthew Black 

Phillip Black Louise Belcher 

Gerry Blaikie Phil Bradley 

Dave Brookes Keith Budden 

Roger Cleet Gina Dowding 

Tom Fish Andrew Gardiner 

Martin Gawith Alan Greenwell 

Erin Hall Tim Hamilton-Cox 

John Hanson Chris Hanna 

Prof Chris Harris Paul Hart 

Colin Hartley Caroline Jackson 

Peter Jackson Kate Knight 

Jack Lenox John Livermore 

Sophie Maddocks Sarah McGowan 

Metcalf-Riener Hamish Mills 

Paul Newton Jean Parr 

Margaret Pattison Catherine Potter 

Joyce Pritchard Sarah Punshon 

Robert Redfern James Sommerville 

Paul Stubbins Sandra Thornberry 

Paul Tynan David Whitaker 

John Wild Nick Wilkinson 

Jason Wood  

 



COUNCIL 24TH APRIL 2024 
 

 
 
 Before starting the meeting the Mayor welcomed Councillor Metcalf-Reiner to her first 

Council meeting since being elected to represent Castle Ward in the by-election held on 
14th March.  

  
145 APOLOGIES  
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ruth Colbridge, Brett Cooper, 

Claire Cozler, Ross Hunter, Sally Maddocks, Hamish Mills, Sue Penney, Sam Riches and 
Sue Tyldesley.  

  
146 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2024 were signed by the Mayor as a correct 

record.  
  
147 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Councillor Pattison reported that she was a member of Lancashire County Council should 

there be discussion about the former Supaskips site on the Lune Industrial Estate, 
mentioned in the Leader’s report.  (Minute No. 152 refers.)  

  
148 ANNOUNCEMENT - FORMER COUNCILLOR JUDITH JONES (FORMERLY NEWTON)  
 
 The Mayor reported the sad death of former Councillor Judith Jones (formerly Newton) in 

March 2024. 
 
Judith was a Councillor for the Carnforth Ward from 2004-07. Her funeral was held at 
Beetham Hall Crematorium on Thursday 28th March. 
 

Members stood in a minute’s silence in her memory.  
  
149 ANNOUNCEMENT - TRUCK PULL AT SALT AYRE LEISURE CENTRE  
 
 The Mayor thanked all the Council Officers and those who attended the Truck Pull on 

Sunday 21 April at Salt Ayre Leisure Centre, which raised money for his two chosen 
charities. It was a fun day which everyone enjoyed. The Mayor was grateful to all who took 
part and donated.   

  
150 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 11  
 
 The Mayor advised that no questions had been received from members of the public in 

accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 11.  
  
151 PETITIONS AND ADDRESSES  
 
 The Mayor informed Members that no petitions or requests to address Council had been 

received from members of the public.  
  
152 LEADER'S REPORT  
 
 The Leader presented his report updating Members on various issues since his last report 

to Council. He then responded to a number of questions from Councillors. He agreed to 
supply a written update to Councillors regarding the former Revolution building in 



COUNCIL 24TH APRIL 2024 
 

Lancaster in response to a question from Councillor Gardiner about enforcement. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.   

  
153 MAYOR'S ANNUAL REPORT  
 
 In accordance with Part 1, paragraph 7.1(i) of the Constitution, the Mayor presented his 

Annual Report for 2023/24. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be received.  

  
154 CABINET ANNUAL REPORT  
 
 In accordance with Part 2, Section 4 paragraph 3.1(j) of the Constitution, the Leader and 

each Member of Cabinet had produced a written progress report for 2023/24. The Leader 
presented his annual report and answered a number of questions.  
 
Councillors, Dowding, Jackson (Peter), Wood, Ainscough, Hamilton-Cox, Jackson 
(Caroline), Parr, Potter and Wilkinson then presented their annual reports and responded 
to Members’ questions.  
 
Councillor Parr agreed to provide a written answer to Councillors regarding whether the 
income figures for the car parks quoted in her report were gross or net figures. She also 
agreed to look into the feasibility of Parent and Child parking on some car parks for 
Councillor Redfern and whether a half-hour parking rate could be introduced on the 
Pedder Street car park in Morecambe, following a question from Cllr Hart.  
 
In response to questions from Councillor Knight and Councillor Gardiner, Councillor 
Wilkinson agreed to supply details to all Councillors of the decision making and 
procurement steps that had been followed to bring Centenary House back into use.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That the reports of the Leader and Cabinet Members Councillors Dowding, Jackson 
(Peter), Wood, Ainscough, Hamilton-Cox, Jackson (Caroline), Parr, Potter and Wilkinson 
be received.  

  
155 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT  
 
 In accordance with Part 2, Section 5 paragraph 9.13 of the Constitution, the Overview and 

Scrutiny Annual Report for 2023/24 had been published.  
 
The Chair and Vice-Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Chair of the 
Budget and Performance Panel had given apologies for the meeting so were unable to 
present the report or take questions. However, no questions were raised.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That the Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report be received.  

  
156 AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT  



COUNCIL 24TH APRIL 2024 
 

 
 In accordance with Part 3, Section 5 paragraph 6.30 of the Council’s Constitution, the 

Chair, Councillor Stubbins, presented the 2023/24 Annual Report of the Audit Committee. 
He thanked officers who had supported the Committee and the Council’s governance 
during the year, before responding to questions from Councillors. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the report be received  

  
157 STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2023-2027 LICENSING ACT 2003  
 
 Councillor Jason Wood, Cabinet Member with particular responsibility for Corporate 

Services presented the revised Statement of Licensing Policy 2023-2027 to Council for 
approval. He proposed: 
 
“That the revised Statement of Licensing Policy (2023-2027) be adopted, with immediate 
effect.” 
 
Councillor Pattison seconded the proposal. 
 
There was no debate and the proposal was carried unanimously when put to the vote. 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1) That the revised Statement of Licensing Policy (2023-2027) be adopted, with 

immediate effect.  
  
158 COUNCILLORS' CODE OF CONDUCT: REPORTING OFFERS OF GIFTS AND/OR 

HOSPITALITY  
 
 The Monitoring Officer had submitted a report for noting the new requirements in the 

Councillor Code of Conduct to register offers of gifts and/or hospitality. These had been 
recommended by the Standards Committee and approved by Council Business Committee 
on 29 February 2024. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  

  
159 APPOINTMENTS AND CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
 The Mayor reported several changes to committee memberships which had been made 

since the last meeting of Council: 
 
The Green Group had replaced Councillor Hamish Mills as a substitute on Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee with Councillor Metcalf-Riener. They had also added Councillor 
Tyldesley as a substitute member of Standards Committee.  
 
Additionally, Councillor Metcalf-Riener had replaced Councillor Sally Maddocks on Audit 
Committee with Councillor Sally Maddocks becoming a substitute member in place of 
Councillor Fish.  
 
 

  



COUNCIL 24TH APRIL 2024 
 

160 QUESTIONS UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 12  
 
 The Mayor advised that there were no questions.  
  
161 MINUTES OF CABINET  
 
 Council considered the Cabinet minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2024.  

 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes be noted.  

  
  

 Mayor 
 

(The meeting finished at 7.55 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these minutes,  
please contact Debbie Chambers, Senior Manager, Democratic Support & Elections/Deputy 

Monitoring Officer - email dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
 


